
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379- 4093 
Wednesday, 9th January, 2008 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 

 Ext:  4093 
 Fax: 020-8379-3177 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

Venue: Conference Room 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Jayne Buckland, Andreas Constantinides, 
Peter Fallart, Norman Ford, Jonas Hall, Ahmet Hasan, Robert Hayward (Vice-
Chairman), Kieran McGregor, Anne-Marie Pearce, Henry Pipe, Martin Prescott 
(Chairman), Toby Simon, Terence Smith, Annette Dreblow, Christiana During and 
Donald McGowan 
 
 

 
N.B. Members of the public are advised that the order of business on 

the agenda may be altered at the discretion of the Committee. 
 

Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting should 
ensure that they arrive promptly at 7.15pm. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded for possible live and future 

broadcasting on the Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND LEGAL STATEMENT   
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any personal or 

prejudicial interests relevant to items on the agenda.  Please refer to the 
guidance note attached to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORTATION) (REPORT NO. 191)  (Pages 3 - 54) 

 
 Planning applications and applications to display advertisements. 

 
5. BULLS CROSS DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER APPLICATION 

(MATTER NUMBER 115806) : SITE VISIT   
 
 To agree to make a member site visit, at a date to be arranged. 

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the
[...]
rdance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 
 

ITEM 4 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 

 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
TO BE DETERMINED 

BY THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
ON: 9TH JANUARY 2008 

 1

 

APPLICATION: TP/07/1490 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to 
Conditions 

WARD: Highlands 
Location: 191-193, The Ridgeway, Enfield, Middx, EN2 8JR 
PAGE No:  8  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
APPLICATION: TP/07/1734 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to 

Conditions 
WARD: Bowes 
Location: 110, GRENOBLE GARDENS, LONDON, N13 6JH 
PAGE No:  15  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
APPLICATION: TP/07/1916 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to 

Conditions 
WARD: Bush Hill Park 
Location: 51, ST MARKS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1BG 
PAGE No:  20  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
APPLICATION: TP/07/1941 RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 
WARD: Highlands 
Location: 61, BINCOTE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 7RD 
PAGE No:  27  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
APPLICATION: TP/07/2001 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to 

Conditions 
WARD: Cockfosters 
Location: 63, CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ 
PAGE No:  32  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
APPLICATION: TP/07/2095 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to 

Conditions 
WARD: Enfield Highway 
Location: EASTFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL, EASTFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5UX 
PAGE No:  39  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
APPLICATION: TP/07/0508 RECOMMENDATION: Approval Subject to 

Conditions 
WARD: Cockfosters 
Location: 240, 240A & 240B, CHASE SIDE, LONDON, N14 4PL 
PAGE No:  45  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9th January 2008 

Page 7



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/1053 Date 14/11/2007

TP/07/1490

Centre = 531034 E 198042 N

Page 8



Application Number:  TP/07/1490 Ward:  Highlands       
Date of Registration:  27th July 2007 

Contact:  David Snell 020 8379 3838  

Location: 191-193, The Ridgeway, Enfield, Middx, EN2 8JR 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buidings and redevelopment of site for residential purposes, 
comprising 10 flats in a part 2, part 3 storey building with basement parking and access to The 
Ridgeway (Outline application - layout, scale and access) 

Applicant Name & Address:

Ludgate Property Development Ltd, C/O Agent 
DPA (London) Ltd 
3C, Brocket Road 
Hoddesdon
Hertfordshire
EN11 8NZ 

Agent Name & Address:

Domenico Padalino, DPA (London) Ltd 
3C, Brocket Road 
Hoddesdon
Herts
EN11 8NZ 

Note for Members 

This application was reported to the previous meeting but it was deferred for a Members site visit. 

Members are advised that the report has been amended to address issues arising from the 
previous meeting and to highlight the appeal decisions on the previous applications wherein the 
Inspector concluded that there was no adverse impact on No.1, Spring Court Road. 

Recommendation - that planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions: 

1. C03 Details of Development-External Appearance 

2. C05 Details of Development - Landscaping 

3. C10 Deta
[...]
ts in a part 2, part 3 storey building with basement parking and access to The 
Ridgeway (Outline application - layout, scale and access). This was refused on the 20th April 
2007 for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal, by virtue of its size, scale, height, bulk and massing and its relationship to 
site boundaries, represents an over-development of the site that would constitute a 
dominant and obtrusive form of development in the street scene, out of scale and 
character with the prevailing pattern of development and thus detrimental to the character 
and appearance of the area.  In this respect the proposal would be contrary to Policies (I) 
GD1, (II) GD1, (II) GD3 and (II) H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 10



2. The proposal, by virtue of its size, scale, height, bulk and massing and relationship to No. 
1 Spring Court Road would represent a dominant, overbearing and obtrusive form of 
development when viewed from this property, detrimental to the amenities of the 
occupiers.  In this respect the proposal would be contrary to Policies (I) GD1 and (II) GD1 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 

TP/06/2400 - Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site for residential purposes, 
comprising 11 flats with access to Spring Court Road.  (Outline application - layout, scale and 
access).  This application was refused on the 1st February 2007 for the following reasons –  

1. The proposal, by virtue of its size, scale, height, bulk and massing and its relationship to 
site boundaries, represents an over-development of the site that would constitute a 
dominant and obtrusive form of development in the street scene, out of scale and 
character with the prevailing pattern of development and thus detrimental to the character 
and appearance of the area.  In this respect the proposal would be contrary to Policies (I) 
GD1, (II) GD1, (II) GD3 and (II) H7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

2. The proposal, by virtue of its size, scale, height, bulk and massing and relationship to No. 
1 Spring Court Road would represent a dominant, overbearing and obtrusive form of 
development when viewed from this property, detrimental to the amenities of the 
occupiers.  In this respect the proposal would be contrary to Policies (I) GD1 and (II) GD1 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 

TP/06/1823 - Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site for residential purposes, 
comprising 12 flats with access to Spring Court Road.  (Outline application - layout, scale and 
access). This application was refused on the 7th November 2006.  

Appeals against these decisions were subsequently dismissed on the 11th July 2007.  The 
Inspectors conclusions are referred to in the ‘Analysis’ section of the report.  

Consultations

Public

26 of the neighbouring properties were notified as part of.  3 letters of objection have been 
received.  The main points are set out below -  

Over development of the site; 
3 storeys is too large and overbearing; 
Building is un-neighbourly and has no regard to the prevailing character of the area; 
Infringes upon privacy to house and garden; 
Overlooking and loss of amenity to neighbouring property at no. 1 Spring Court Road; 
Loss of trees and landscaping; 
Object to the access from Spring Court Road; 
Traffic generated by new flats will increase significantly as will on street parking when residents 
have visitors; 
Against any development of this site; 
Parking is a huge problem in the area, the development with its revised access will still 
exacerbate the situation; 
Lack of adequate parking provision; 
Objections to the scheme still remain. 

Page 11



The Enfield Society has commented that the proposal represents an improvement on the 
previous schemes. However there is still insufficient amenity space and the balconies represent 
and dominant overbearing feature on the elevations. 

Relevant Policy 

The London Plan

Policy 3A.1  Increasing London’s supply of housing 
Policy 3A.2  
[...]
ice the free flow of traffic on the public highway. In this 
respect, the proposal is in accord with Policies (II) GD6, (II) GD8, (II) T13 and (II) T19 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 14



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/1053 Date 19/12/2007

TP/07/1734

Centre = 531413 E 191876 N

Page 15



Application Number:  TP/07/1734 Ward:  Bowes       
Date of Registration:  5th September 2007 

Contact:  Andy Higham 020 8379 3848  

Location: 110, GRENOBLE GARDENS, LONDON, N13 6JH 

Proposal: Conversion of single family dwelling to 1 x 2-bed and 1 x 1-bed self contained flats. 

Applicant Name & Address:

Ozcan  Keles 
34, Monkfrith Way 
 London 
N14 5ND 

Agent Name & Address:

Note for Members 

An application of this nature would normally be determine under delegated authority. However, 
due to the concerns of local residents, Councillor Georgiou has requested that the Committee 
determine the proposal.  

Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to conditions:

1. C08 Materials to Match 

2. C51A Time Limited Permission 

Site and Surroundings 

The site is located on the southern side of Grenoble Gardens and comprises a two-storey end-of-
terrace single-family dwelling. The surrounding area is characterised by two storey terrace 
houses. There is a detached garage at the end of the rear garden with access via a side service 
way to Grenoble Gardens 

Proposal

Permission is sought to convert the existing single-family dwelling house into two self-contained 
flats. The ground floor flat would have two bedrooms whilst the first floor flat would have one 
bedroom. The proposal also involves changes to the configuration of the windows on the rear 
elevation of the existing single storey rear extension.  

Two parking spaces are proposed in front of the property. 

Relevant Planning History 

Page 16



TP/89/0073  A single storey rear extension was approved in August 1989 
TP/98/0571 –  A ground floor 
[...]
  TP/07/1916 Ward:  Bush Hill Park       
Date of Registration:  25th September 2007 

Contact:  Andy Higham 020 8379 3848  

Location: 51, ST MARKS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1BG 

Proposal: Single storey rear extension and 2nd floor side extension. 

Applicant Name & Address:

Mr Ian  Kavangh 
51, ST MARKS ROAD 
ENFIELD
EN1 1BG 

Agent Name & Address:

David West, D. West Associates  Ltd 
26, Aylmer Parade 
Highgate
London
N2 0PE 

Note for Members 

At the meeting of the Planning Committee on 29th November 2007, it was resolved to defer 
consideration of this proposal to enable a site visit to be undertaken. This was scheduled for 5th

January and the application is thus reported back for determination in the light of the observations 
made at the site visit. 

Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to conditions.

1. C08 Materials to Match 

2. C16 Private Vehicles Only - Parking Areas 

3. C25 No additional Fenestration 

4. C26 Restriction of Use of Extension Roofs 

5. C51A Time Limited Permission 

Site and Surroundings 

The property is a semi-detached single dwelling house located on the east side of St. Mark’s 
Road. The property benefits from an existing garage situated to the side, and a small single 
storey extension to the rear. The area is characterised predominantly by semi-detached and 
terraced dwellings of varying ages and styles.   

Page 21



The site is not situated in a conservation area or immediately adjacent to any listed buildings.        

Amplification of Proposal 

Permission is sought for the construction of a two storey side extension, and a single storey rear 
extension.

This application is a revision of an application for a single storey rear extension and two storey 
side extension (Planning reference TP/07/0839) which was refused in July of this year. This 
application differs in that: 

 The first floor side extension has been reduced in width from a maximum projection of 3.5 
metres from the flank wall to 2.5 metres as proposed in this app
[...]
ing site at Chapel Court, adjacent to the proposed 
site of the side extension.  

Whilst the trees are of some amenity value, they are not covered by a protection order, nor is it 
considered they are of such amenity value to be worthy of a tree preservation order being served. 
As such, any discussions regarding potential works to the trees required in order to facilitate the 
construction of the extension would be a civil matter between the applicant and the adjoining 
neighbours.   

Sustainable Design and Construction

 A sustainability appraisal is not required for this scale of development 

Conclusion

Overall, it is considered that the significant reduction in scale of both the first floor side extension 
and the single storey rear extension would reduce the impact on the adjoining occupiers in terms 

Page 25



of overbearing visual impact, loss of outlook or residential amenity. As such the revised proposal 
has overcome the previous reasons for refusal and is now accordingly recommended for approval 
for the following reasons :  

1 The proposed extension due to its size and siting does not unduly affect the amenities of 
adjoining or nearby residential properties having regard to Policies (II)H8 and (II)H12 of 
the Unitary Development Plan. 

2 The proposed extension due to its design, does not detract from the character and 
appearance of the street scene or the surrounding area having regard to Policies (I)GD1, 
(I)GD2,  (II)GD3  and (II)H14 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

3. The proposed extension does not unacceptably prejudice the provision of on site parking, 
nor does it give rise to conditions prejudicial to the free flow and safety of traffic on the 
adjoining highways having regard to Policies (II)GD6, and (II)H10 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

Page 26



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/1053 Date 14/11/2007

TP/07/1941

Centre = 530950 E 196543 N

Page 27



Application Number:  TP/07/1941 Ward:  Highlands       
Date of Registration:  26th September 2007 

Contact:  David Snell 020 8379 3838  

Location: 61, BINCOTE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 7RD 

Proposal: Alterations to roof at side to form gable end with flank window and rear dormer. 

Applicant Name & Address:

Mr J.  Brookman 
61, BINCOTE ROAD 
ENFIELD
EN2 7RD 

Agent Name & Address:

Mr D.M  Smith 
7, ORCHARDMEDE 
LONDON
N21 2DL 

Note to Members 

The application would normally be determined under delegated powers, however Councillor 
Pearce has requested that it be referred to Planning Committee.  The application is reported 
Committee following a Members site visit. 

Recommendation: That Planning Permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

1. The proposed construction of a gable end, by reason of its design, size and siting, would 
harm the rhythm of existing development within the vicinity and thereby, result in the 
introduction of an incongruous and unduly intrusive feature accentuated by the siting of 
the property in the street scene, detrimental to the appearance of the surrounding area. 
This would be contrary to Policies (I)GD1, (I)GD2, (II)GD3 and (II)H15 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

Site and Surroundings 

The application site comprises of a two-storey semi-detached dwelling with a hipped-pitched roof. 
The site is located on the western side of Bincote Road. The adjoining semi, Number 59 Bincote 
Road, adjoins the application site to the north. The site is adjoined by Number 63 Bincote Road to 
the south and the Merryhills Primary School to the west.  

The street scene is characterised by 2-storey semi-detached dwelling houses with hipped-pitched 
roofs.

Page 28



Amplification of Proposal 

Permission is sought for alterations to the roof at the side to form a gable end with flank and rear 
dormer window.  

The proposed gable end will extend the ridge of the roof by approximately 3.8 metres.  

The proposed rear dormer will be approximately 5.6
[...]
 
accentuated by the siting of the property in the street scene, detrimental to the appearance of the 
surrounding area.  

Refusal is therefore recommended for the reason cited above. 

Page 31



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/1053 Date 19/12/2007

TP/07/2001

Centre = 526134 E 197942 N

Page 32



Application Number:  TP/07/2001 Ward:  Cockfosters       
Date of Registration:  11th October 2007 

Contact:  David Snell 020 8379 3838  

Location: 63, CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ 

Proposal: Two storey rear extension and new pitch roof to front porch. 

Applicant Name & Address:

Michael  Strubel 
63, CAMLET WAY 
BARNET
EN4 0LJ 

Agent Name & Address:

Seumas  Moran 
30, RIVERWAY 
LONDON
N13 5LJ 

Recommendation: That planning permission GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. C08 Materials to Match 

2. C25 No additional Fenestration 

3. C26 Restriction of Use of Extension Roofs 

4. C51A Time Limited Permission 

Site and surroundings 

Application site comprises a 2-storey detached dwelling located towards the front of a deep plot 
on the northern side of Camlet Way. The dwelling has been extended in the past, with a 2-storey 
rear extension granted in 1995. 

Numbers 65 & 61 are located to the west and east respectively. Number 65 is set well forward of 
the established front building line formed by Nos.57-61, and it sits at a lower elevation. The rear 
garden is small, extending for a maximum depth of 8.5m from the rear of a large conservatory, or 
10m from the rear of a single storey rear extension. 

Numbers 63-77 Crescent West, located to the west, share a common boundary with No.63 
Camlet Way. 

The property is not within the Hadley Wood Conservation Area but directly adjoins it. 

Page 33



Proposal

Permission is sought for the erection of a single storey rear/side extension, a two-storey rear 
extension and new pitched roof to front porch. 

The ground floor rear element w
[...]
he proposed development is of a form that is considered to be acceptable and designed to have 
minimal adverse impact on the amenities of adjoining occupiers. It is therefore recommended that 
the application be approved for the following reasons: 

The proposed development due to its design, size and siting does not unduly affect the amenities 
or privacy of adjoining or nearby residential properties nor does not detract from the character 
and appearance of the adjoining Conservation Area and the surrounding area having regard to 
Policies (II)C30, (I)GD1, (I)GD2, (II)GD3, (II)H8 and (II)H12 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 37



The proposed development does not prejudice the provision of on site parking nor would it lead to 
additional parking and therefore, does not give rise to conditions prejudicial to the free flow and 
safety of traffic on the adjoining highways having regard to Policies (II)GD6 and (II)GD8 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 38



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/1053 Date 17/12/2007

TP/07/2095

Centre = 535653 E 198146 N

Page 39



Application Number:  TP/07/2095 Ward:  Enfield Highway       
Date of Registration:  12th November 2007 

Contact:  David Snell 020 8379 3838  

Location: EASTFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL, EASTFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5UX 

Proposal: Single storey extension to nursery (revised scheme). 

Applicant Name & Address:

Chris Luck (Head Teacher), Eastfield school 
NURSERY,EASTFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL 
EASTFIELD ROAD 
ENFIELD
EN3 5UX 

Agent Name & Address:

John I Keefe, Ream Partnership 
WICKHAM HOUSE 
464, LINCOLN ROAD 
ENFIELD
EN3 4AH 

Recommendation: That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:  

1. C08 Materials to Match 

2. C51A Time Limited Permission 

Site and surroundings 

Existing single-storey building located within the campus of Eastfield Primary School, Eastfield 
Road, currently used as a nursery.


[...]
fore considered in compliance with 
Policies (I) GD1, (I) GD2 and (II) GD3 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

Impact on adjoining properties

Due to the modest size of the extension, albeit slightly larger than the previous approval, and the 
its relative isolation from nearby residential properties, it is not considered that the proposal would 
impact on the amenities of these properties.  

Loss of play space

The proposed extension would encroach on an existing play area immediately south of the 
building. Approximately 18 m2 of play area will built upon but given that there is approximately 
600m2 of play area associated with the nursery, it is not considered that this loss of space would 
be detrimental to the operation of the nursery. 

Transportation

The extension is for the purposes of providing a boiler room and extra storage space. It is not 
considered that the proposed would lead to additional parking demand or traffic impacts having 
regard to Policy (II) GD6 of the Unitary Development Plan.  

Reason for granting planning permission:

The proposed extension due to its size, design and siting does not unduly affect the amenities of 
adjoining or nearby residential properties or detract from the character of the local area, having 
regard to Policies (I) GD1, (I) GD2, (II) GD3 and (II) H8 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/2138 Date 21/12/2007

TP/07/0508

Centre = 528792 E 194934 N

Page 45



Application Number:  TP/07/0508 Ward:  Cockfosters       
Date of Registration:  27th March 2007 

Contact:  Andy Higham 020 8379 3848  

Location: 240, 240A & 240B Chase Side, London, N14 4PL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of two 3-storey buildings 
plus roof sunrooms and terraces, of 21No. flats (comprising 14 x 2 bed and 7 x 1 
bed) incorporating balconies at fir
[...]
ies (I)GD1, (I)GD2 and (II)GD3 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

The proposed development taking account of the siting and design of the two blocks 
subject to conditions requiring obscured glazing and the provision of privacy screens 
on balconies would not give rise to condition prejudicial to the amenities of 
neighbouring properties having regard to Policies (I)GD1, (I)GD2, (II)GD3 and (II)H8 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 

The access arrangements for the 21 flats and associated traffic generation subject to 
the necessary off site highway works to be secured through condition, would not give 
rise to conditions prejudicial to the free flow and safety of vehicles using the adjoining 
highway having regard to Policy (II)GD6 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

The provision of parking is considered to be sufficient to avoid conditions arising 
which would be prejudicial to the free flow and safety of vehicles using the adjoining 
highways. Having regard to Policy (II)GD8 of the Unitary development Plan and 
Policy 3C.22 of the London Plan 

Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) (REPORT NO. 191)
	Agenda_List 09 JAN 2008
	AGENDA_REPORTS 09 JAN 2008
	TP/07/0508




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.1.2008 

 

- 568 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2008 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Jayne Buckland, Andreas 

Constantinides, Annette Dreblow, Christiana During, Peter 
Fallart, Norman Ford, Jonas Hall, Ahmet Hasan, Kieran 
McGregor, Anne-Marie Pearce, Martin Prescott and Terence 
Smith 

 
ABSENT Robert Hayward, Donald McGowan, Henry Pipe and Toby 

Simon 
 
OFFICERS: Bob Ayton (ECS&L), Nathalie Boateng (Legal), Andy Higham 

(Area Planning Manager), Julian Jackson (Head of 
Development Control), Steve Jaggard (Transportation 
Planning), David Snell (Area Planning Manager) and Brian 
Wright (Planning) Stephen Addison (Secretary) and Jane 
Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 20 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory Group 

 
694   
WELCOME AND LEGAL STATEMENT  
 
The Chairman welcomed attendees to the Planning Committee and 
introduced Nathalie Boateng, Legal representative, who read a statement 
regarding the order and conduct of the meeting. 
 
695   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hayward, 

McGowan, Pipe and Simon. 
 
2. In the absence of Councillor Hayward, Councillor Pearce assumed the 

role of Vice Chairman. 
 
696   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the 
agenda. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.1.2008 

 

- 569 - 

697   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORTATION) (REPORT NO. 191)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director (Planning and Transportation). 
 
698   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate the members of 
the public who wished to make deputations.  The minutes follow the order as 
set out in the agenda. 
 
699   
TP/07/1490  -  191 - 193, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, MIDDLESEX, EN2 
8JR  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The receipt of a written representation in objection from Mrs Sally 

Demetriou, local resident of Spring Court Road, distributed to 
Members. 

 
2. The receipt of a written representation in support from Mr Domenic 

Padalino, the agent, distributed to Members. 
 
3. Members’ concerns regarding the size of the proposed building and 

that it would be out of character with neighbouring properties, and 
potential parking problems. 

 
4. The advice of Planning Officers in respect of parking provision and 

public highway issues. 
 
5. Further advice of Planning Officers in respect of the site’s planning 

history, Planning Inspectorate decisions, and subsequent amendments 
to the scheme. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
1.  The proposal, by virtue of its size, scale, height, bulk and massing and its 
relationship to site boundaries, represents an over-development of the site 
that would constitute a dominant and intrusive form of development in the 
street scene, out of scale and character with the prevailing pattern of 
development and thus detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
area.  In this respect the proposal would be contrary to Policies (I) GD1, (II) 
GD1 and (II) GD3 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
700   
TP/07/1734  -  110, GRENOBLE GARDENS, LONDON, N13 6JH  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.1.2008 

 

- 570 - 

AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
701   
TP/07/1916  -  51, ST MARKS ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1BG  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The deputation of Mr George Stow and Miss Faith Read, new owners 

of Flat 5, Chapel Court, Enfield, EN1 1DT, read aloud by the Planning 
Officer, including: 
(i)  The extension would impose over their flat, causing a shadow.  
They would require another window at the other end of the lounge to 
add extra daylight, at great expense. 
(ii)  The communal garden would not get enough daylight or sunshine. 
(iii)  The Members’ site visit did not fully investigate their point of view. 
(iv)  The extension would overlook their flat and reduce their privacy. 
(v)  The environment would be affected if trees were cut down. 
(vi)  If permission was granted, they would object to the owner of 51 St 
Marks Road carrying out works on their side of the boundary. 
 

2. The response of Mr Anderson Armstrong, architect, including: 
(i)  The officers’ report was very clear in its analysis and conditions. 
(ii)  There was a great disparity of scale, with Chapel Court being four 
times larger in size than this ordinary suburban house. 
(iii)  The shadow would be gable to gable and no overshadowing would 
affect the courtyard. 
(iv)  The proposals had been reduced as a concession to neighbouring 
residents. 
 

3. Members’ concerns regarding the two trees adjacent to the boundary 
with Chapel Court, and the request for an additional condition to be 
imposed to safeguard them from damage during construction of 
foundations. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the additional condition below, for the reasons set out in 
the report. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
Prior to any development commencing, details of the proposed foundation 
together with a methodology covering the excavation and construction in the 
vicinity of the two trees in the curtilage of Chapel Court adjacent side 
extension hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
Reason:  in the interests of safeguarding visual and residential amenities. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.1.2008 

 

- 571 - 

702   
TP/07/1941  -  61, BINCOTE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 7RD  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Planning Officer’s introduction and revised recommendation, 

further to the receipt of a letter from the owner of the adjoining semi 
confirming the intention to proceed with their development as soon as 
arrangements could be made with a builder. 

 
2. The concerns of the Chairman of Conservation Advisory Group that a 

precedent should not be set in relation to gable ended extensions. 
 
3. The views of Councillor Constantinides that he welcomed the 

recommendation of approval of planning permission irrespective of the 
neighbouring development. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
1. CO8  Materials to match 
2. C51A  Time limit 
 
For the following reason: 
 
1.  The proposed roof extensions, due to their design, size and siting do not 
unduly affect the amenities or privacy of adjoining or nearby residential 
properties nor do they detract from the appearance of the dwelling or the 
surrounding area having regard to Policies (I) GD1 and (II) H15 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
703   
TP/07/2001  -  63, CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The deputation of Mr Dorab Mistry, neighbouring resident, including: 

(i)  He was speaking on behalf of his own family and other neighbours, 
who were old and disabled. 
(ii)  His plot was smaller and, once extended, no. 63 would finish 
almost level to where his garden ended. 
(iii)  He requested Members to make a site visit to enable them to fully 
appreciate the impact that the development would have on his garden 
and on neighbours’ properties. 
(iv)  This would be the third time this property had been extended in 12 
years. 

 
2. The response of Mr Seumas Moran, on behalf of the applicant, 

including: 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9.1.2008 

 

- 572 - 

(i)  Objections made had been taken into account, and the proposed 
side extension had been reduced. 
(ii)  There had been negotiations with Planning officers, drawings had 
been revised, and the overshadowing concerns had been resolved. 
(iii)  Other properties in the vicinity were of similar scale and the 
development would blend into the road. 
 

3. The advice of officers in respect of impact on surrounding properties.  
In response to objections from the resident of no. 77 Crescent West, 
confirmation that officers did not consider there would be undue impact 
on that property as distances were considerable and there would not 
be any more overshadowing. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
704   
TP/07/2095  -  EASTFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL, EASTFIELD ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 5UX  
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, for the reason set out in the report. 
 
705   
TP/07/0508  -  240, 240A & 240B CHASE SIDE, LONDON, N14 4PL  
 
NOTED the Chairman’s proposal that Members make a site visit, as concerns 
being raised were not immediately obvious from the street. 
 
AGREED that consideration of this application be deferred pending a Member 
site visit. 
 
706   
BULLS CROSS DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER APPLICATION 
(MATTER NUMBER 115806) : SITE VISIT  
 
AGREED that a site visit be arranged for Members at a date to be arranged, 
but to be between the date of publication of the agenda and the date of the 
next meeting. 
 
All business of Planning Committee thus being concluded, the meeting ended 
at 8.20 pm. 
 
 
 


